

No. 16-452

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

ROBERT R. BENNIE, JR.,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN MUNN, in his official capacity as
Director of the Nebraska Department of Banking and
Finance, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF THE
CATO INSTITUTE, REASON FOUNDATION, AND
NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION, INC., AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

BRADLEY A. BENBROOK
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN M. DUVERNAY
BENBROOK LAW GROUP, PC
400 Capitol Mall, Ste. 1610
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 447-4900
brad@benbrooklawgroup.com

November 2016

Counsel for Amici Curiae

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

MANUEL S. KLAUSNER
LAW OFFICES OF MANUEL S. KLAUSNER
One Bunker Hill Bldg.
601 West Fifth St.
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 617-0414
mklausner@klausnerinc.com

Counsel for Reason Foundation

RAYMOND J. LAJEUNESSE, JR.
MATTHEW B. GILLIAM
NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK LEGAL
DEFENSE FOUNDATION, INC.
8001 Braddock Road, Ste. 600
Springfield, VA 22160
(703) 321-8510
rjl@nrtw.org

*Counsel for National Right to Work Legal Defense
Foundation, Inc.*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. The “Ordinary Firmness” Test Originated In A Public Employment Retaliation Setting As A Means Of Determining Whether Seemingly “Trivial” Conduct Should Be Treated As Retaliation | 5 |
| II. This Case Shows The Ordinary Firmness Test Has Evolved Into A Safe Harbor For Government Retaliation Against Private Citizens With Valid Claims, Making It A Unique Vehicle For The Court To Reverse That Trend | 10 |
| III. The “Ordinary Firmness” Test Is Incompatible With This Court’s Retaliation Jurisprudence, And It Should Be Scrapped | 13 |
| IV. The Judiciary Retains Multiple Tools To Screen “Trivial” Claims Without The “Ordinary Firmness” Test | 21 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) | 22 |
| <i>Bart v. Telford</i> , 677 F.2d 622 (7th Cir. 1982) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996) | 15 |
| <i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) | 21 |
| <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) | 22 |
| <i>Bennie v. Munn</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 936 (D. Neb. 2014) | 11, 12, 15 |
| <i>Bennie v. Munn</i> , 822 F.3d 392 (8th Cir. 2016) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Brown v. Runnels</i> , No. S-04-0055, 2006 WL 1305277 (E.D. Cal. May 11, 2006) | 21 |
| <i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986) | 19, 20 |
| <i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) | 10 |
| <i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) | 17, 19 |
| <i>Feibush v. Johnson</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2016 WL 4478775 (E.D. Penn. Aug. 25, 2016) | 9 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Garcia v. City of Trenton</i> , 348 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2003) | 9, 18 |
| <i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975) | 21 |
| <i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) | 23 |
| <i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hessel v. O’Hearn</i> , 977 F.2d 299 (7th Cir. 1992) | 8, 21, 22 |
| <i>Holzemer v. City of Memphis</i> , 621 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2010) | 9 |
| <i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007) | 23 |
| <i>Mt. Healthy City Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977) | 15 |
| <i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989) | 23 |
| <i>Perry v. Sinderman</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) | 14 |
| <i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ. of Township High Sch. Dist. 205</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) | 6 |
| <i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987) | 11 |
| <i>Revels v. Vincenz</i> , 382 F.3d 870 (8th Cir. 2004) | 5 |
| <i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) | 17 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011) | 18 |
| <i>State v. Park</i> , 525 P.2d 586 (Haw. 1974) | 8 |
| <i>Thaddeus-X v. Blatter</i> , 175 F.3d 378 (2nd Cir. 1999) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000) | 16 |
| <i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) | 19 |
| <i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007) | <i>passim</i> |

Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------|----|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1915(d) | 23 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1915A | 23 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|---|
| Jeff Nemerofsky, <i>What Is A “Trifle” Anyway?</i> , 37 Gonzaga L. Rev. 315 (2002) | 8 |
| Max L. Veech & Charles R. Moon, <i>De Minimis Non Curat Lex</i> , 45 Mich. L. Rev. 537 (1947)..... | 8 |
